employee I  who is performing his duties with, 

full satisfaction with the authority and hence 

he cannot be held responsible for, the mistakes 

committed by the Respondent No. 2. It is also 

not possible for the poor applicant to return 
r. 
back the huge amount of Rs. 18,497 (Rupees 

Eighteen Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-Seven) 

only. By the little income of salary he has to 

manage his family, he has no other source of 

income. Hence, finding no other alternative 

the applicant approached this Honble Tribunal 

for seeking justice and also giving him 

protection by issuing an interim order for